Assembly Bill 988

Published November 19, 1965.

## CHAPTER 371

## AN ACT relating to computation of 1965-66 school aids.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. State aids to be paid in 1965–66 to common and unified school districts whose valuations are increased or decreased due to an alteration in school district boundaries before the 3rd Friday in September 1965 shall be based upon the estimated budget of the current year of operation and the current average daily membership of the district on the 3rd Friday in September 1965, and the estimated required tax levy rate shall be based on the equalized valuation of territory comprising the altered district as determined by the department of taxation for the 1963 year.

SECTION 2. For all other common and unified school districts, state aids to be paid in 1965–66 shall be computed pursuant to section 40.70 (4) (a) of the statutes as repealed and recreated by chapter 261, laws of 1965.

Approved November 15, 1965.